
Legal and Democratic Services

ENVIRONMENT AND SAFE COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE
Tuesday 1 June 2021 at 7.30 pm

Place: Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall

Link for public online access to this meeting:
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/rt/590540411109079820

Webinar ID: 512-902-603

Telephone (listen-only): 020 3713 5022, Telephone Access code: 312-338-031 

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set 
out in this agenda.

Councillor Neil Dallen (Chair)
Councillor John Beckett (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Steve Bridger
Councillor Chris Frost
Councillor Rob Geleit

Councillor Christine Howells
Councillor Lucie McIntyre
Councillor Julie Morris
Councillor Barry Nash
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel: 01372 
732000

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/rt/590540411109079820


Public information

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to 
observe live on the internet
This meeting will be open to the press and public to attend as an observer using free 
GoToWebinar software, or by telephone.
A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda and on 
the Council’s website. A telephone connection number is also provided on the front page of this 
agenda as a way to observe the meeting, and will relay the full audio from the meeting as an 
alternative to online connection. A limited number of seats will also be available in the public 
gallery at the Town Hall. For further information please contact Democratic Services, email: 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000.
Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are available on 
the Council’s website. The website also provides copies 
[...]
the Committee, please contact Democratic 
Services, email: democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000. 
Written questions must be received by Democratic Services by noon on the tenth working day 
before the day of the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 18 May.

Registration for oral questions is open until noon on the second working day before the day of 
the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 28 May.

mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting 
of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee held on 26 January and 
to authorise the Chair to sign them.

4. CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN YEAR 2 UPDATE  (Pages 11 - 42)

Climate Change is recognised as one of the leading global issues facing society 
today. This is shown through the Council’s adoption of its ambitious Climate 
Change Action Plan in January 2020. This report provides an update on the 
targets and actions within the second year of the Council’s Climate Change 
Action Plan.

5. PROTECT DUTY CONSULTATION  (Pages 43 - 48)

To agree the Council responds to the Government consultation on the 
introduction of a new Protect Duty, aimed at helping protect public venues and 
spaces from terrorist attacks.

6. NATIONAL WASTE STRATEGY CONSULTATIONS  (Pages 49 - 72)

The Government is consulting on elements of its Waste and Resources 
Strategy for England (the ‘national waste strategy’).  This report summarises the 
consultations for Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR) and Deposit Return 
Scheme (DRS), and the Council’s proposed responses to them.
The report also notes a recently-published, third consultation, Consistency of 
Collections (Consistency), for which responses have not yet been compiled.



This page is intentionally left blank



9

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the ENVIRONMENT AND SAFE COMMUNITIES 
COMMITTEE held on 26 January 2021

PRESENT -

Councillor Neil Dallen (Chair); Councillor John Beckett (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Steve Bridger, Chris Frost, Rob Geleit, Luke Giles, Steven McCormick, Lucie McIntyre, 
Julie Morris and Phil Neale

Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Rod Brown (Head of 
Housing and Community), Ian Dyer (Head of Operational Services), Gillian McTaggart 
(Head of Policy, Performance & Governance), Brendan Bradley (Chief Accountant), 
Richard Chevalier (Parking Manager), Sue Emmons (Senior Accountant), Sarah-Jane 
Rogers (Environment and Sustainability Project Officer), Alex Awoyomi (Trainee 
Solicitor), Sarah Keeble (Democratic Services Officer) and Tim Richardson (Committee 
Administrator)

44 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were raised by members of the public.

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made on items on the Agenda.

46 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the previous Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee held on 20 October 2020 were agreed as a true record and the 
Committee authorised the Chairman to sign them.

47 ENFORCEMENT AGAINST CARS IDLING 

At its meeting on the 21 July 2020, Council agreed to refer the enforcement 
against cars idling motion on to this Committee for consideration.

The Committee was addressed by Committee Member, Councillor Julie Morris.

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Head of Environmental 
Services.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 26 
January 2021

10

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The following matters were raised by the Committee:

An amendment to Recommendation 3 was proposed by Councillor Julie 
Morris.This was to read:

(3) Noted there is no case to support the introduction of further Air 
Quality Management Areas in the Borough based on current known 
data.

From:

(3) Noted there is no case to support the introduction of further Air 
Quality Management Areas in the Borough.

The Committee agreed the amendment unanimously.

Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee:

(1) Noted the Motion; 

(2) Agreed to continue with the current arrangements of the Climate 
Change Action Plan relating to car idling;

(3) Noted there is no case to support the introduction of further Air 
Quality Management Areas in the Borough based on current known 
data.

48 CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN UPDATE 

Climate Change is now widely seen as one of the most prominent and urgent 
global issues. Recognising the Council’s key role in helping to address the 
serious and accelerating impact of Climate Change on the environment and 
people’s lives, full Council approved an ambitious Climate Change Action Plan at 
its meeting on 20 January 2020. 

There is a strong commitment to Climate Change across the Council and a 
number of key targets have been met this year. Adjustments have also been 
made to the Action Plan in order to accommodate the impact of the COVID-19 
pandemic and enable progress to be made where this has been possible. A 
green recovery is a vital component of the Council’s recovery plans and work 
continues to take place to deliver the Climate Change Action Plan.

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Environment Officer.

The following matters were raised by the Committee:

a) Language: Members noted that some of the language used on public 
reports may be difficult for members of the public to comprehend, and 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 26 
January 2021

11

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

asked that future reports use simplified terms as to be easier to 
understand.

b) On-going works: Following a question from a Member, the Officer 
confirmed that any items that are not yet (or only partially) achieved will be 
followed up. The Local Plan will be updated with the new timetable of 
items.

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

(1) Considered and noted the progress made on the delivery of the 
Council’s Climate Change Action Plan and Single Use Plastic Policy 
over the past year, a period which coincided with the COVID-19 
pandemic.

(2) Noted and understand that any action that has been subject to delay 
remains part of the Action Plan and will be completed.

49 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2021/22 

The Committee received a report summarising the proposed 2021/22 capital 
programme. The Committee’s approval is sought for the programme to be 
submitted to Council in February 2021.

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Senior Accountant.

The following matters were raised by the Committee:

a) Lamppost replacement: Members noted the proposed lamppost 
replacement scheme. Following a question from a Member, the Officer 
noted that they would look into the possibility of incorporating electric 
vehicle charging-points within the lamppost replacement where possible.

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

(1) Agreed to submit the capital programme for 2021/22 as identified in 
section 4 of this report to the Council for approval on 16 February 
2021.

50 FEES AND CHARGES 2021/22 

The Committee received a report recommending the fees and charges for which 
this Committee is responsible, with the new charges being effective from 1 April 
2021.

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Senior Accountant.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 26 
January 2021

12

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The following matters were raised by the Committee:

a) Stray dogs: Following a question from a Member, the Officer confirmed 
that there is currently no need for a facility for dogs within the Borough.

b) Fixed fees: Following a question from a Member, the Officer noted that 
some of the larger pre-application schemes currently have no fixed price. 
This is due to the diversity of each scheme. The Officer noted that there 
are many considerations including resources, and the hourly rate of the 
Officers involved. 

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

(1) Authorised the Chief Finance Officer to vary fees and charges for 
items generating income under £1,000 per annum and/or for one-off 
services or items; 

Following consideration, the Committee resolved with 8 Members voting for, 1 
Member voting against and the Chairman not voting that:

Subject to the approval of Council, the Committee:

(2) Agreed the fees and charges for 2021/22 as set out at Appendices 1, 
2, 3, 4 and 5;

Following consideration, the Committee resolved with 8 Members voting for, 1 
abstention and the Chairman not voting that the Committee:

(3) Agreed the Development Management Fees as set out in Appendix 3 
to take effect from 1 February 2021.

51 REVENUE BUDGET 2021/22 

The Committee received a report setting out budget estimates for income and 
expenditure for Environment & Safe Communities services in 2021/22.

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Senior Accountant.

The following matters were raised by the Committee:

a) Parking review: Following a question from a Member, the Officer 
confirmed that the new parking metres would incorporate cash, card and a 
cashless service provider such as RingGo.

Following consideration, it was resolved with 8 Members voting for, 1 abstention 
and the Chairman not voting that the Committee:

(1) Recommended the 2021/22 service estimates for approval at the 
budget meeting of full Council in February 2021;

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 26 
January 2021

13

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(2) Confirmed the savings options set out in section 6 for inclusion in 
the 2021/22 and 2022/23 budget estimates, to mitigate the Council’s 
projected budget gap.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.52 pm

COUNCILLOR NEIL DALLEN (CHAIR)

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Environment and Safe Communities Committee
1 June 2021

CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN YEAR 2 UPDATE

Head of Service: Gillian McTaggart, Head of Policy, 
Performance & Governance

Wards affected: (All Wards);
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Appendices (attached): Year 1 Climate Change Action Plan

Year 2 Climate Change Action Plan Update

Summary

Climate Change is recognised as one of the leading global issues facing society today. 
This is shown through the Council’s adoption of its ambitious Climate Change Action 
Plan in January 2020. This report provides an update on the targets and actions within 
the second year of the Council’s Climate Change Action Plan.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) Consider and note the targets and actions contained in Year 2 of the 
Council’s Climate Change Action Plan including those that were partially 
implemented in Year 1.

(2) Note new targets included to best facilitate a green recovery from COVID-19 
pandemic.

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 This report provides an update on the Climate Change Action Plan since 
previously reported to the Committee in January 2021. It identifies those 
actions to be implemented in Year 2 including an update on those 
deferred from Year 1. Work across the Climate Change Action Plan has 
progressed in line with timescales set and it is anticipated that the targets 
set will completed.  

1.2 The action plan now incorporates work
[...]
2.4 The Council’s response to Climate Change will be delivered by working 
with and alongside residents, the business community and other key 
partners to ensure we are actively seeking to mitigate and adapt to 
climate change in the most effective way.

2.5 In terms of Year 1 (included in Appendix 1) as reported to the Committee 
in January, 63% of the targets overall were delivered and 11% or 4 were 
partially completed. These items were therefore included in Year 2 of the 
Action Plan.

2.6 Furthermore, continual partnership work with organisations such as the 
Surrey Environment Partnership and regular meetings with other Surrey 
local authorities has led to alternate work that will further contribute to the 
Council’s goal of becoming net zero by 2035. 

2.7 This includes regular waste emissions reporting with the Surrey 
Environment Partnership in order to provide data in the future and 
accurately monitor the council’s ongoing emission. The Council continues 
to work with other Surrey local authorities which in turn provide 
information on current schemes/grants available to residents and any 
available to Council to fund potential projects.

3 Climate Change Action Plan Year 2

3.1 In developing the Year 2 Action Plan we have taken into account those 
areas that were deferred or those partially completed in Year 1, due to 
challenges in taking it forward or because they have longer terms 
implications. The Year 2 Action Plan and update is attached as Appendix 
2.

3.2 Following this a full review and update on Years 3 and 4 of the current 
plan will be brought to the next committee in January.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Environment and Safe Communities Committee
1 June 2021

4 Update on partially completed actions from Year 1

Those actions reported that were partially completed were; 

4.1 Develop and deliver a Local Plan and associated policies that 
contribute positively and demonstrate the Council’s commitment to 
climate - the Local Plan is essential in
[...]
bc Report to 
Community & 
Wellbeing 
Committee

Delayed until Year 3 
due to COVID.

Increase 
Communication 
relating to 
Single Use 
Plastics and 
promote 
reusable 
materials within 
Council Owned 
Buildings.

Provide information via 
social media or another 
marketing means twice a 
month relating to this 
topic.

June 2021 Environment 
and 
Sustainability 
Officer

Staff time Number of 
posts/articles

Multiple articles 
produced for E-
borough insight and 
further opportunities 
will be used to 
promote reduction of 
SUP. Plan produced 
with communications 
team to distribute 
evenly throughout 

P
age 40

A
genda Item

 4
A

ppendix 2



# Objective Outcomes Timescale Lead Officer What will 
this cost 
and how will 
it be funded

How will we 
measure 
success

Update 

next 6 months for 
best exposure. 

THEME 6 - Use of technology & information systems
19 Wi-fi in the 

Town Centre
Identify the mechanism to 
secure free wi-fi in the 
Town Centre.

Report back on the 
options and next steps

June 2021 Chief 
Operating 
Officer, Head 
of Policy, 
Performance 
and 
Governance 

Tbc

Identify any 
external 
funding 
source

Proposals Working with BID 
manager to 
implement. This 
provides climate 
change benefits 
through reduction in 
paper use and 
increased 
connectivity.

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 4
A

ppendix 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 42



Environment and Safe Communities Committee
1 June 2021

PROTECT DUTY CONSULTATION

Head of Service: Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community
Wards affected: (All Wards);
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Appendices (attached): None

Summary

To respond to the Government’s consultation on the introduction of a new Protect Duty, 
aimed at helping protect public venues and spaces from terrorist attacks. 

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) Submit a consultation response to the Government’s consultation on a new 
Protect Duty by 2nd July 2021

(2) Agree the consultation response to be submitted on behalf of the Council by 
the Head of Housing and Community in consultation with the Chair and Vice-
Chair of Environment and Safer Communities, Director Environment, 
Housing and Regeneration, Head of Operational Services and Head of 
Property and Regeneration.

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 Responding to the Government’s consultation will be an opportunity to 
influence the eventual Protect Duty.

2 Background

2.1 The UK Government’s counter-terrorism strategy known as CONTEST is 
composed of four strands: 

 Pursue –catching terrorists before they carry out an attack;

 Prevent – stopping people from becoming terrorists or supporting 
terrorism; 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



Environment and Safe Communities Committee
1 June 2021

 Protect – making infrastructure and similar targets less vulnerable to 
attacks;

 Prepare – planning responses in the event of an attack.

2.2 The nature of the threats from terrorism continue to evolve. Attacks in 
recent years have taken place in open spaces, requiring a shift in 
emphasis from protecting a small number of iconic sites, to protecting a 
larger number of public sites.

3 Consultation

3.1 The Government notes that, with some exceptions (for instance on 
transport security and for certain sports grounds), there is no legislative 
requirement to consider or implement security measures at publicly 
accessible locations.

3.2 In preparing to introduce a new legal Protect Duty, the Government is 
consulting to determine the scope and content of the duty. The 
consultation ends 2nd July 2021.

3.3 Details of the consultation are available through the government website 
here: https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/protect-duty.

3.4 The consultation is wide ranging with proposals under four broad themes:

3.4.1 Who should the legislation apply to? 

a) Public venues – owners and/or operators of publicly accessible 
venues with a capacity of 100 persons or more.

b) Larg
[...]
ty.  

5.2 Section 151 Officer’s comments: Financial implications will need to be 
assessed and addressed once any new duty is finalised. The Council’s 
consultation response will include feedback that any new responsibility 
ought be backed by appropriate government funding.

6 Legal Implications

6.1 The Council would need to comply with any new Protect Duty should the 
duty apply to the Council and either an employer, owner of any applicable 
venue or public space.  

6.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: none arising from the contents of this 
report. 

7 Policies, Plans & Partnerships

7.1 Council’s Key Priorities: The Safe and Well Key Priority is engaged. 

Page 46

Agenda Item 5



Environment and Safe Communities Committee
1 June 2021

7.2 Service Plans: The matter is not included within the current Service 
Delivery Plan.

7.3 Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: None 
anticipated.

7.4 Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: It is 
anticipated that the introduction of a new Protect Duty would have 
implications for the Epsom and Ewell Community Safety Partnership and 
the joint working of statutory partners involved in the partnership.

7.5 Partnerships: The Council is statutory partner along with Surrey Police, 
The Epsom Business Improvement District and others in the Epsom and 
Ewell Community Safety Partnership.

8 Background papers

8.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows:

Previous reports:

 None

Other papers:

 The Government consultation on the new Protect Duty can be seen 
here: https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/protect-duty

Page 47

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/protect-duty


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



Environment and Safe Communities Committee
1 June 2021

NATIONAL WASTE STRATEGY CONSULTATIONS

Head of Service: Ian Dyer, Head of Operational Services
Wards affected: (All Wards);
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) Yes
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

Deadline for EPR and DRS consultation 
responses is 23:45pm on Friday 4 June 2021.
Deadline for Consistency consultation 
response is 23:45pm on Sunday 4 July 2021 – 
see report recommendation 4 re. separate 
approval arrangements

Appendices (attached): Annexe 1: summary of EPR consultation 
responses.
Annexe 2: summary of DRS consultation 
responses

Summary

The Government is consulting on elements of its Waste and Resources Strategy for 
England (the ‘national waste strategy’). 

This report summarises the consultations for Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR) 
and Deposit Return Scheme (DRS), and the Council’s proposed responses to them.

The report also notes a recently-published, third consultation, Consistency of Collections 
(Consistency), for which responses have not yet been compiled.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) Comment on the summaries to the Council’s EPR and DRS consultation 
responses, as annexed to this report.

(2) Authorise the Head of Operational Services to submit the Council’s EPR and 
DRS consultation responses, taking account of the Committee’s comments 
and subject to the final approval of the Chair and Vice Chair.

(3) Note the Consistency consultation.

(4) Authorise the Head of Operational Services to draft and submit the Council’s 
Consistency consultation response subject to the delegated approval of the 
Chair and Vice Chair.

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



Environment and Safe Communities Committee
1 June 2021

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 These are statutory public consultations on elements of the national waste 
strategy that have direct and significant relevance to local authorities 
responsible for waste management.

1.2 The EPR and DRS consultations were published on 24 March and have 
deadlines for response of 23:45pm on Friday 4 June.

1.2.1 The substantive EPR and DRS responses are complete. 
Summaries are annexed to this report.

1.3 The Consistency consultation was published o
[...]
ouncils are 
required to collect in the future (and therefore how we should 
structure and resource our collections).

 EPR and Consistency will have a major impact on the need 
for reprocessing capacity, especially for newly-obligate 
waste (foil etc.) that is currently hard to recycle now, and 
hopefully within the UK.

Page 52

Agenda Item 6



Environment and Safe Communities Committee
1 June 2021

2.4.3 Because of the heavily-delayed Consistency consultation, and the 
sheer size of the consultations (all combined amount to over 600 
pages and some 260 questions), at the time of writing it has not yet 
been possible to fully assess where any adjustments may be 
pertinent within EPR and DRS responses in order to properly 
synchronise with Consistency. Officers are continuing that exercise 
in order to ensure that responses to EPR and DRS are as fully-
formed as possible before submission on 4 June.

2.4.4 The delayed publishing and 4 July response deadline of the 
Consistency consultation does synchronise with the Committee’s 
schedule. Therefore, this report proposes that the Council’s 
Consistency consultation response, which will be drafted by officers 
in due course, is instead approved by the Chair and Vice Chair by 
delegated authority (see recommendation 4).

2.5 Summaries of the consultations: Annexes 1 (EPR) and 2 (DRS):

2.5.1 Full draft consultation responses have been provided to the Chair 
and Vice Chair. However, because of the significant size of the 
consultations; the number and technical nature of the questions and 
the issue highlighted in para. 2.4.3, above, the full draft consultation 
responses are not reproduced here. Instead, they are summarised 
in the Annexes so that the Committee can understand and 
comment on the key themes. 

2.5.2 Therefore, this report proposes that officers are authorised to 
respond to the consultations in detail, in line with the summaries 
and any Committee comments, with the approval of the Chair and 
Vice Chair.

3 Risk Assessment

Legal or other duties

3.1 Impact Assessment

3.1.1 It is not yet possible to fully understand the impacts of these 
changes. Proposals remain in consultation. For DRS in particular, 
we believe that there is a great deal to be understood about its 
efficacy. Some bodies believe that DRS will drive high recycling; 
others consider it will be confusing and regressive.

3.2 Crime & Disorder

3.2.1 None for the purposes of EPR. 

3.2.2 However, our proposed DRS responses include reference to the 
threats of theft and fraud. These arise from digital-DRS proposals 
(‘scan and throw’) and the possibility of theft of DRS containers 
from residents’ bins.

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



Environment and Safe Communities Committee
1 June 2021

3.3 Safeguarding

3.3.1 In respect of DRS, vulnerable residents may feel threatened by 
theft of DRS containers from bins. As mentioned above, this is 
commented on in our responses. 

3.4 Dependencies

3.4.1 EPR, DRS and Consistency will combine to drive consumer 
behaviour and changes to council waste collections and funding.

3.5 Other

3.5.1 All councils will need to consider how these strategies might, and 
will, change the types and volumes of waste we collect. All impacts 
and risks flowing from this – such as the health and safety of 
operatives – will be considered I the normal way.

4 Financial Implications

4.1 Both EPR and DRS propose alternative funding methods for council 
collections of packaging waste and drinks containers. Government 
expects business to take over funding portions of our collections, rather 
than that money coming from Council Tax.

4.2 It is important to note that this is not new, or more, money. It is simply 
money from a different source with the purpose of stimulating less waste 
and more recycling.

4.3 Our consultation responses stress the need for councils to be fully funded 
by the EPR changes. We have highlighted the risk that government’s 
modelling approach to calculating pr
[...]
sit Management 
Organisation as playing a role in compliance.

21.We are concerned by the launch timeframes. This is a big, complex, infrastructure-
heavy project that involves new legislation; significant communications, IT, 
procurement and logistics; the setting up of a brand-new Deposit Management 
Organisation, and has many implications for producers, consumers and councils. 
Government has (understandably) delayed this second consultation by over a year, 
and has consequently moved DRS launch back from 2023 to 2024, but that still seems 
a heroically ambitious timeline for such a project.

Page 70

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2



END.

Page 71

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 72


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Climate Change Action Plan Year 2 Update
	Climate Change Action Plan Year 1
	Climate Change Action Plan Year 2Update  Appendix

	5 Protect duty consultation
	6 National waste strategy consultations
	National waste strategy consultations Appendix 1
	National waste strategy consultations Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the ENVIRONMENT AND SAFE COMMUNITIES 
COMMITTEE held on 1 June 2021

PRESENT -

 Councillor John Beckett (Vice-Chair); Councillors Steve Bridger, Chris Frost, 
Rob Geleit, Steven McCormick, Julie Morris, Barry Nash and Humphrey Reynolds

Absent: Councillor Neil Dallen, Councillor Christine Howells and Councillor 
Lucie McIntyre

Officers present: Ian Dyer (Head of Operational Services), Gillian McTaggart (Head of 
Policy, Performance & Governance), Mark Shephard (Head of Property and 
Regeneration), Sue Emmons (Senior Accountant), Jon Sharpe (Trade & Waste 
Services Manager) and Sarah Keeble (Democratic Services Officer)

1 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made in items on the Agenda.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee held on 26 January were agreed as a true record and signed by the 
Chair.

4 CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN YEAR 2 UPDATE 

The Committee received a report providing an update on the targets and actions 
within the second year of the Council’s Climate Change Action Plan.

The following matters were raised by the Committee:

a) Climate Change Action Plan: Following a question from a Member, the 
Officer explained that some of the set targets originally set within the 
Climate Change Action Plan had not been completely delivered in year 1. 
The report included an update for those targets which had been partially 
completed to let the Committee know of the progress of individual 
objectives.



Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 1 June 
2021

2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

b) Electric vehicles: Following a question from a Member, the Officer 
confirmed that the Council currently owns one electric pool car. The 
Officer noted that quotes were being undertaken on the price of electric 
vans, and due to the developing nature of the market, it would be hopeful 
that price decreases would be seen in the near future.

c) Tree planting: Members raised concerns regarding the number of trees 
that would need planting. The Officer noted that a pre-mapping exercise 
was being undertaken, and agreed that they would return to Committee 
with details regarding what would be planted in 2021. Members noted 
Surrey County Council’s policy to replace dying trees, and explained that 
they were in touch with Surrey to try and amend this policy, to adopt a 
more flexible approach.

d) Electric vehicle charging points: Members noted the recent E.V Forum 
which discussed the plans for charging points across Surrey. The Officer 
noted that work was underway to find suitable locations in existing 
properties and sites for charging points to be installed. 

e) Engagement: Following a question from a Member, the Officer noted that 
they were working closely with the Communications team in order to 
broaden engagement to local residents. This includes a recent article in 
the Borough Insight, e-Borough Insight, thorough information on the 
Council website and the possibility of a quarterly output of messaging. 
Members spoke about the possibility of physical literature, in order to be 
inclusive to any resident without access to the internet.

f) Climate Change Task Group: Members spoke about the Climate 
Change Task Group and spoke about the possibility of this group re-
forming. In his absence, the Vice-Chair confirmed he would pass this 
information to the Committee Chair.

Following consideration, the Committee resolved unanimously to:

(1) Consider and note the targets and actions contained in Year 2 of the 
Council’s Climate Change Action Plan including those that were 
partially implemented in Year 1.

(2) Note the new targets included to best facilitate a green recovery from 
COVID-19 pandemic.



Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 1 June 
2021

3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

5 PROTECT DUTY CONSULTATION 

To respond to the Government’s consultation on the introduction of a new 
Protect Duty, aimed at helping protect public venues and spaces from terrorist 
attacks. 

Following consideration, the Committee resolved unanimously to:

(1) Submit a consultation response to the Government’s consultation on 
a new Protect Duty by 2nd July 2021

(2) Agree the consultation response to be submitted on behalf of the 
Council by the Head of Housing and Community in consultation with 
the Chair and Vice-Chair of Environment and Safer Communities, 
Director Environment, Housing and Regeneration, Head of 
Operational Services and Head of Property and Regeneration.

6 NATIONAL WASTE STRATEGY CONSULTATIONS 

The Committee received a report summarising the consultations for Extended 
Producer Responsibility (EPR) and Deposit Return Scheme (DRS), and the 
Council’s proposed responses to them. The report also noted a recently-
published, third consultation, Consistency of Collections (Consistency), for which 
responses had not yet been compiled.

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Transport and Waste 
Services Manager.

Following consideration, the Committee resolved unanimously to:

(1) Comment on the summaries to the Council’s EPR and DRS 
consultation responses, as annexed to this report.

(2) Authorise the Head of Operational Services to submit the Council’s 
EPR and DRS consultation responses, taking account of the 
Committee’s comments and subject to the final approval of the Chair 
and Vice Chair.

(3) Note the Consistency consultation.

(4) Authorise the Head of Operational Services to draft and submit the 
Council’s Consistency consultation response subject to the delegated 
approval of the Chair and Vice Chair.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.40 pm


